
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Council, 
 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Princes Hall, Aldershot on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm for the 
transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 25th May, 2021 
(copy attached). 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS –  
 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS –  
 
To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3). 

Public Document Pack



 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES –  

 
To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and Committees in relation to the 
following item(s): 
 
1) Council Business Plan 2021 - 2024 – (Pages 15 - 32) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1) which recommends 
the approval of the Council’s three-year Business Plan April 2021 to March 2024. Cllr 
D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council, will introduce this item. 
 
2) Introduction of a Weekly Food Waste Collection Service – (Pages 33 - 42) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 2), which recommends 
the approval of additional revenue budget to facilitate the roll out of the food waste 
collection service approved by the Cabinet. Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services 
Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item.  
 
3) Pay Policy Statement – (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee, (copy attached – Annex 3), which recommends approval of the Pay 
Policy Statement. Cllr Sue Carter, Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee will introduce this item. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET –  
 
To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note.  
 

6. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 51 - 100) 
 
To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached): 
 
Cabinet 20th April 2021 
 8th June 2021 
 
Committees  
  
Development Management 21st April 2021 
Development Management 26th May 2021 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 27th May 2021 
 

7. REPORT OF POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 101 - 106) 
 
To note the Report of the following meeting (copy report attached): 
 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 9th June, 2021 
 
 



 
A.E. COLVER 

Head of Democracy and Community 
Council Offices 
Farnborough 
Hampshire   GU14 7JU 
 
Wednesday 16 June 2021 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Princes Hall, Aldershot on 
Tuesday, 25th May, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas ) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Michael Hope Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Prabesh KC Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr J.H. Marsh Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall Cllr C.J. Stewart 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper  

 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
R.M. Cooper, Cllr M.J. Roberts and Cllr Nem Thapa. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend George 
Newton, led the meeting in prayers. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE BOROUGH 
 
Nominations were invited for the election of the Mayor of the Borough for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22.  It was MOVED by Cllr D.E.Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar - That Cllr Bruce Alfred Thomas be elected Mayor of the Borough to 
hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor BRUCE ALFRED THOMAS be elected Mayor of the 
Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 
 
The Mayor then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office in accordance with 
Section 83 of the Local Government Act, 1972 and took the Chair. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



THE MAYOR (CLLR B.A. THOMAS) IN THE CHAIR 
 
The Mayor expressed his pride at being elected Mayor and first citizen of the 
Borough of Rushmoor.  He thanked his proposer and seconder for their kind words 
and the Council for supporting his nomination.  He then proceeded to signify the 
appointment of his wife, Mrs Tracey Thomas, as the Mayoress.  He said he could not 
have achieved the honour of becoming Mayor without the support of his wife and 
that they would be supporting eachother on this new challenge in his Mayoral Year. 
The Mayor also signified the appointment of the Reverend Malcolm Cummins, as the 
Mayor’s Chaplain.  Reverend Cummins was from the New Testament Church of God 
in Aldershot and the Mayor was looking forward to working together with him.   

 
The Mayor announced that he would be supporting the Phyllis Tuckwell Hospice and 
The Vine Centre as his charities for the year ahead. 
 
The Mayor promised to do his very best in his new role as first citizen of the  
Borough of Rushmoor, of which he was very proud to be an elected member. 
 

2. VOTE OF THANKS 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr K. Dibble and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council place on record its appreciation of the excellent 
service rendered by Councillor Mohammed Salim Choudhary as Mayor of the 
Borough and Mrs Gul Choudhary during the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 
The Mayor congratulated Cllr Choudhary and drew attention to the framed, 
illuminated scroll, together with a P
[...]
ir work during the year.   
 
Cllr Choudhary thanked Reverend George Newton for his support, counsel and 
words of wisdom during his time as Mayor’s Chaplain.  He also thanked the team of 
officers who had assisted him during his Mayoral Year.   
 
He concluded by thanking his wife and family for their continued support and 
encouragement during his 29 years of being a councillor.   
   

3. ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the election of the Deputy Mayor of the Borough. 
It was MOVED by Cllr S.J. Masterson; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp – That 
Cllr J.H. Marsh be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough to hold office until the 
Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor JOHN HENRY MARSH be elected Deputy Mayor of 
the Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 
 
Cllr Marsh then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office.     

 
The Deputy Mayor thanked his proposer and seconder for their kind words and the 
Council for the confidence placed in him.   He pledged his support to the Mayor in 
the coming year.    
 

4. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council on 22nd April 
2021 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 3



RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
The Returning Officer, Mr. P. Shackley, submitted his report on the results of the 
Borough Council Elections held on Thursday, 6th May 2021 (appended to these 
minutes). 

   
The Mayor congratulated all Members who had been re-elected and extended a 
warm welcome to the new councillors:  Cllrs Jessica Auton, Jib Belbase,  Michael 
Hope, Sarah Spall and Nem Thapa. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Mayor advised the Council that he proposed to hold a number of events during 
his Mayoral Year.  These would include two afternoon tea events and a Charity Ball 
in March 2022. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp - That Cllr 
D.E. Clifford be appointed Leader of the Council to hold office until the Annual 
Meeting of the Council in 2022.    

 
There voted FOR: 23; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS 2021/22 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford –  
 
Appointment of Cabinet Portfolio Holders – 
 
That it be noted that the following appointments of Cabinet Portfolio Holders and the 
Deputy Leader of the Council for the Municipal Year 2021/22 had been made by the 
Leader of the Council: 

 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp – Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement  
Cllr Marina Munro – Planning and Economy  
Cllr A.R. Newell – Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships  
Cllr M.L. Sheehan – Operational Services  
Cllr P.G. Taylor – Corporate Services 
Cllr M.J. Tennant – Major Projects and Property  
 
Committees – 

 
That the appointments to Committees for the 2021/22 Municipal Year be approved, 
in accordance with the allocations to achieve political balance indicated below: 

 

Page 4



(1) COMMITTEES – 
 
 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 Voting Members 

 
  Conservative:  8 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr M. Hope 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

  Cllr J.H. Marsh 
  Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Cllr C.J. Stewart 
Cllr N.B. Thapa 
 

 
Labour: 2 
 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
 
 

 
Liberal Democrat: 1 
 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 

 Standing Deputies  
 
 Conservative:  
 Cllr A.K. Chowdhury  

 
Labour: 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 

 
 

  
NOTE: The Cabinet Member with responsibility for planning matters is to be an 
ex officio non-voting member of the Development Management Committee.   

   
 
 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
 COMMITTEE 
 

 Voting Members  

 
 Conservative:  8 
 

 Cllr Jessica Auton 
 Cllr J.N. Belbase 
 Cllr Sue Carter 
 Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
 Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
 Cllr P.J. Cullum 
 Cllr Prabesh KC 
 Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

 
Labour:  3 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Sarah Spall  

 
  
 
 

 Standing Deputies  
 
  Conservative:  
   Cllr J.B. Canty  

 
Labour: 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
 

 Voting Members 
 
Conservative:  9 
 
Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford 
Cllr J.N. Belbase 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr N.B. Thapa 

 
Labour:  2 
 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr K. Dibble 
 

 

  
 Standing Deputies  

 
  Conservative:  
   Cllr Sue Carter  

 
Labour: 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
 

 
 
 
 POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 Voting Members 

 
Conservative:  8 
 
Cllr Jessica Auton  
Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr M. Hope 
Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

 
Labour: 3 
 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
 

 

 
 Standing Deputies  

 
  Conservative:  
   Cllr Jacqui Vosper  

 
Labour: 
Cllr Christine Guinness 

 
 

 
 
(3)     That the appointments of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the following 

Committees be approved as set out below: 
 

 Development Management 
 Chairman  - Cllr C.J. Stewart 
 Vice-Chairman - Cllr L. Jeffers 

Page 6



  
 Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
 Chairman   - Cllr Sue Carter 
 Vice-Chairman  - Cllr P.J. Cullum 

 
(4)     That the appointment of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny  

Committee and the Policy and Project Advisory Board be approved as set out 
below: 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Cllr M.D. Smith 
 
 Policy and Project Advisory Board Cllr J.B. Canty 
   
(5) That the appointments to the Management Boards for Council Trusts for the 

Municipal Year 2021/22 be approved as follows, and that each Management 
Board be authorised to make decisions on behalf of the Coun
[...]
 Electors No. of Ballots Completed Percentage 
5230 1756 33.58% 

RESULT OF POLL 

Surname Other Names Total No. of Votes 
BEDFORD Diane Beverley 775 
HEWITT Carl Robert 266 
MITCHELL Emily Rebecca 698 

 
Candidate Elected 

DIANE BEVERLEY BEDFORD 
 

 
  

Page 12



 

N.B.   Candidates shown in italics are councillors who stood for re-election 

WELLINGTON 
 

No. of Electors No. of Ballots Completed Percentage 
4028 1080 26.8% 

RESULT OF POLL 

Surname Other Names Total No. of Votes 
BELBASE Jib Narayan 587 
KOOHESTANI  Halleh  402 
O’DOWD-BOOTH Olive Jane 81 

 
Candidate Elected 

JIB NARAYAN BELBASE 
 

 
 
WEST HEATH   

No. of Electors No. of Ballots Completed Percentage 
4904 1804 36.8% 

RESULT OF POLL 

Surname Other Names Total No. of Votes 
FRASER-FLEMING Charles Dennis 318 
HOPE Gaillard Earle Michael 1015 
THOMAS Rebekkah 460 

 
Candidates Elected 

GAILLARD EARLE MICHAEL HOPE 
 

 
 
 

---------- 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNEX 1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 24TH JUNE 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 (1) 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2021 - 2024  
 
 
A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th June, 2021 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the proposed update to the Council’s three-year Business 
Plan, which supports the Vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030. The plan 
includes a range of activities which have been carried forward from 2020/21 and 
a number of new activities.  
 
The Council is recommended to approve the Council’s three-year Business 
Plan April 2021 to March 2024 attached as Annex A to this report.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This report sets out the proposed updated to the three-year Business Plan for 

the Council. The update is based upon the plan approved by Council on 30 July 
2020 and has been reviewed in light of changing circumstances over the last 
12 months. The Plan is now structured across two themes – People and Place, 
with nine priorities identified along
[...]
n the plan was the adoption of a separate food waste collection 
service, planned for 2021/22. Cabinet established a Member working group 
to guide the project and recommend to Cabinet the operational detail for the 
service.  
 
On 8th June 2021, Cabinet considered and approved Report No. OS2107 
which set out proposals for the introduction of a new weekly food waste 
collection service in Autumn 2021. It was agreed that a phased 
implementation of the food waste service would start with properties with 
individual external wheeled bins, and that these important service changes 
would be accompanied by a communications plan to help residents move 
smoothly to the new arrangements.   
 
The proposals were informed by conclusions made by the Food Waste 
Working Group and evidence about how the service would meet the Council’s 
climate change objectives and compliance with the Government’s 
forthcoming Resources and Waste Strategy. This requires recycling 
performance in England to be 65% of municipal waste by 2035. The Council’s 
current recycling performance is 29.6% (2019/20). 
 
The Cabinet has approved the recommendations in Report No. OS2107 
under its executive powers, and the sole requirement for the Council is to 
consider the proposed adjustment to the revenue budget to support the 
service change.       
 
The Council is recommended to approve an additional revenue budget of 
£90,000 in 2021/22 to facilitate the roll out of the food waste collection service, 
and to note that the financial impact of these changes in future financial years 
would need to be addressed in the 2022/23 budget setting process. At the time 
of writing, it is estimated that an additional £131k may need to be provided for 
on an ongoing basis, subject to other matters referred to in this report. 
 
 

 
 

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM No. 4(2)

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s9625/Introduction%20of%20a%20weekly%20food%20waste%20collection%20service%20-%20Report%20No.%20OS2107.p
[...]
providing 140 litre residual waste
containers as replacements and for new properties, instead offering a
240 litre wheeled bin as the standard size, with 140 litre bins as an
option;

(h) the phased implementation of the food waste service, starting with
properties with individual external wheeled bins and moving onto those
with shared waste containers as a second phase, commencing in
spring 2022;

(i) the development of a new policy within the 2021/22 municipal year to
govern the Council’s waste collection services in line with the changes
set out in the Report and future changes expected as a result of
Government legislation and County Council initiatives;

(j) the noting of the comprehensive communications plan, as set out in
Appendix 6 to the Report, to support the important service changes;
and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to an additional
revenue budget of £90,000 in 2021/22 to facilitate the roll out of the food
waste collection service, noting that the financial impact of the changes in
future financial years would need to be addressed in the 2022/23 budget
setting process.

7. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - DEMOLITION –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2103, which set out a proposal for the
demolition of the vacant Farnborough Leisure Centre building.

The Cabinet was reminded that, in January, 2021, the decision had been taken not
to re-open the Farnborough Leisure Centre due to the significant cost implications of
the extension of the leisure contract as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. Members
were informed that, once the site had been cleared, site investigation works would
be carried out in relation to the development of the new Leisure and Civic Hub
building, prior to the Final Business Case. Wilmott Dixon Construction had been
appointed through the Procurement Hub Framework for the delivery of the scheme.
It was reported that, following representations 
[...]
. Mitchell

Climate Change Working Group

Cabinet Members (2) - Cllrs K.H. Muschamp and 
M.L. Sheehan

Chairman of Policy and Project
Advisory Board -

Cllr J.B. Canty

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Mara Makunura and 
C.J. Stewart

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and 
M.J. Roberts

Liberal Democrat (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

Covid Recovery

Conservative Group (5) - Cllrs P.J. Cullum, M. Hope, 
Prabesh KC, Mara 
Makunura and A.R. Newell 

Labour Group (3) - Cllrs Christine Guinness, 
Nadia Martin and Sophie 
Porter

Food Waste Collection

Operational Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr M.L. Sheehan

Chairman of Policy and Project
Advisory Board -

Cllr J.B. Canty

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Mara Makunura and 
K.H. Muschamp

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Sophie Porter and 
Sarah Spall

Member Development Group

Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
Portfolio Holder - Cllr A.R. Newell

Additional Cabinet Member - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs J.B. Canty and C.J. 
Stewart

Page 64



Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Nadia Martin and 
Sophie Porter

Liberal Democrat (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

(ii) the Head of Democracy and Community, in consultation with the Leader of
the Council, be authorised to make appointments to these Groups during the
2021/22 municipal year, in order to fill vacancies.

The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Page 65



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live. 

Voting Members 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr J.B. Canty 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

Non-Voting Member 

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr C.J. Stewart declared a personal and prejudicial interest in resp
[...]
 in a 
condition that does not endanger the public or impair 
visual amenity 

 6 The signage hereby permitted shall be installed in 
accordance with the following approved drawings – OS 
Aldershot Railway Stn, OS Manor Park, OS Military 
Cemetery, OS Military Museum Queens Ave, OS Napier 
Gardens, OS North Lane, OS Princes Gardens, OS 
Wellington Monument, OS West Gate, and signage plan 
15120-A.  

Reason - To ensure the signage is displayed in 
accordance with the permission granted 

Page 89



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 27th May, 2021 at the Princes Hall, Princes Way, 
Aldershot GU11 1NX at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr Sue Carter (Chairman) 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Prabesh KC. 

1. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2021 were approved and signed by
the Chairman.

2. RUSHMOOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered the Chief Executive’s Report No. CEX2101.  The Chief
Executive’s report as Council Shareholder related to the progress review received
from the Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) on its business plan.  The
Report provided information on the progress and delivery to date on the four
regeneration sites which had been agreed as part of the initial RDP business plan.
The Report also proposed some changes to the management and governance
arrangements to support the Council’s input and oversight of the RDP to respond to
the current stage of the regeneration programme.

It was noted that the RDP’s financial position was reviewed by the Council’s Finance
Service and the annual accounts would be included as confidential appendices to
the Annual Report to be submitted to the Committee in October 2021.

The Committee noted that 
[...]
r) and P.J. 
Cullum as Standing Deputy 

South East England Councils (SEEC)  All 
Member Meeting 

Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) 

Thames Basin Heaths Joint Strategic 
Partnership Board  

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member) 

Page 98



NAME OF ORGANISATION REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2021/22 

Wellesley Residents Trust Ltd Cllr Prabesh KC 

West End Centre Management Committee Cllrs M.S. Choudhary and Sophie Porter 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Virtual meeting held on Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Prabesh KC 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN 

 
RESOLVED: That Cllrs P.I.C. Crerar and P.J. Cullum be appointed Vice-Chairmen 
for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
An update was requested on the LGA Peer Review. The Chairman agreed to obtain 
an update to be circulated to Members and to include an item on the agenda for the 
following meeting of the Progress Group. 
 

3. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS 2021/22 
 
(1) Progress Group  

 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2021/22 Municipal Year:  
 

PPAB Chairman Cllr J.B. Canty 

PPAB Vice-Chairmen Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Conservative Group Cllr Jess Auton 

Labour Group Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

 
 

Page 101

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



- 2 - 
 

(2) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group for the 2021/22 Municipal Year:  
 

PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
[...]
 for purpose flexible space with variety and choice for all. Large open spaces 
would be broken down to create areas suitable for a variety of tasks with the 
introduction of colour/texture/character in order to draw people back into an inspiring 
office space. The area would be a balanced mix of healthy, efficient, effective and 
engaging spaces to create a high performing workplace. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Simpson and Ms Kirk for their presentation. 
 

6. MEETING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Board discussed meeting arrangements for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. It was 
noted that meetings of the Policy and Project Advisory Board could be held virtually 
as well as in person.  
 
It was AGREED that the next meeting to be held on 14th July, 2021 would be held 
virtually and moving forward the arrangements would be agreed on an individual 
meeting basis by the Progress Group. The option to hold hybrid meetings would also 
be considered. 
 

7. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board NOTED the Work Plan and that it would be developed through the 
Progress Group. 
 
The Board noted that Hampshire County Council had published a consultation on 
Balancing the Budget. It was felt that the Board could help shape the response which 
was due by 18th July, 2021. This would be picked up at the Progress Group 
meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.24 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 106


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Returning Officer's Report - 2021 Borough Council Elections

	4(1) Council Business Plan 2021 - 2024
	Annex 1 - Council Business Plan 2021-2024 
	Council Business Plan 2021-2024 - Annex A

	4(2) Introduction of a Weekly Food Waste Collection Service
	4(3) Pay Policy Statement
	Annex 3 - Pay Policy Statement 2021
	Pay Policy Statement

	6 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet minutes - 20th April, 2021
	Cabinet minutes - 8th June, 2021
	Development Management Committee - 21st April 2021
	DMC - 21st April 2021 - Appendix
	Minutes of DMC Meeting - 26th May 2021
	DMC - 26th May 2021 -Appendix A
	Minutes of CGAS Committee - 27th May 2021
	Outside Bodies Appointments - Appendix to CGAS

	7 REPORT OF POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD





Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Princes Hall, Aldershot on 
Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Michael Hope Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Prabesh KC Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr Nem Thapa Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
A.R. Newell and Cllr Calum Stewart. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain (Reverend Malcolm 
Cummins) led the meeting in prayers and a period of silence in memory of former 
councillors Roland Dibbs and Shelagh Stephenson who had passed away the 
previous week.   
 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 25th 
May 2021 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

10. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that, on 21st June 2021, the Armed Forces Day flag was 

raised in Princes Gardens, Aldershot.  He stated that he and the Mayoress had 
been joined by the Deputy-Lieutenant of Hampshire (Lieutenant General Sir 



Mark Mans), the Garrison Commander (Lieutenant Colonel Nick Burley), the 
Mayor’s Chaplain (Reverend Malcolm Cummins), Deputy Leader (Cllr Ken 
Muschamp), Military Champion (Cllr Jacqui Vosper), Shadow Military 
Champion (Cllr Nadia Martin), together with Standard Bearers from the 
Aldershot and Farnborough Branches of the Royal British Legion.  The flag 
would be flown until the end of Armed Forces Day on 26th June 2021. 
 
The Mayor advised the Council that ‘beacons of light’ would be beamed from 
the roofs of six buildings across Aldershot town centre during the evening  of 
26th June.  The idea behind this was that people from around the area could 
celebrate and pay their respects to the Armed Forces without having to leave 
their gardens or be part of a large crowd.  In addition to this, Princes Hall and 
the bandstand in Princes Gardens would be lit up.  The bandstand would 
contain a schools’ arts project over the weekend of 26th and 27th June 2021. 
 

(2) The Mayor reported that he had been delighted to cut the ribbon at the re-
opening of the North Town Post Office and the formal opening of the coffee 
shop there.  There were a number of other guests present, including Peter 
Gordon of BBC Radio Surrey, local Ward Councillors (Keith Dibble, Gaynor 
Austin and Sarah Spall) and a number of distinguished guests from the Nepali 
community.  On behalf of the Council, the Mayor wished Mr Dhan Sarki every 
success for the future. 
 

(3) The Mayor advised Members that the first meeting of his Charity Committee 
had been held the previous week.  A programme of events was being put 
together – Covid restrictions permitting.  In particular, he drew Members’ 
attention to: 

 
 Two Mayoress’s Afternoon Tea events on Friday 10th December 2021 and 

Wednesday 6th April 2022 
 The Mayor’s Charity Ball on Friday 11th March 2022 
 A charity golf day would be organised – date to be finalised 

 
(4) Now that the Council could meet in person, it was the first opportunity that the 

Council had to present Cllr Sue Carter with her Past Mayor’s Badge and Scroll 
signifying the Council’s resolution on her Mayoral Year of 2019-2020.  The 
Mayor called Cllr Carter forward to collect her Past Mayor’s Badge, as Past 
Mayor’s Consort Badge for her husband, Mr Ian White, and the framed scroll.   
 
Cllr Sue Carter addressed the Council with some words of thanks and some 
memories of her Mayoral Year. 

 
11. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Council Business Plan 2021 – 2024 
 



The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
Meeting held on 8th June 2021, which recommended the approval of the Council’s 
three-year Business Plan - April 2021 to March 2024, as set out in Annex A to the 
Report. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp - That 
approval be given to the recommendation as set out in the Report.   
 
On a Recorded Vote, there voted FOR: Cllrs Jessica Auton, Mrs. D.B. Bedford, J. 
Belbase, J.B. Canty, Sue Carter, M.S. Choudhary, Sophia Choudhary, A.K. 
Chowdhury, D.E. Clifford, R.M Cooper, P.I.C. Crerar, P.J. Cullum, M. Hope, L. 
Jeffers, Prabesh KC, Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson, Marina Munro, K.H. 
Muschamp, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, N. Thapa, Jacqui 
Vosper and the Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh) (26); AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 
Cllrs. Gaynor Austin, K. Dibble, Christine Guinness, A.J. Halstead, Nadia Martin, 
T.W. Mitchell, Sophie Porter, M.J. Roberts, Sarah Spall and the Mayor (Cllr. B.A. 
Thomas) (10) and the Recommendation was  DECLARED CARRIED.   
 
(2) Introduction of Weekly Food Waste Collection Service 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Operational Services (Cllr. M.L. Sheehan) introduced the 
Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th June 2021, which recommended the 
approval of an additional revenue budget of £90,000 in 2021/22 to facilitate the roll 
out of the food waste collection service  and to note that the financial impact of these 
changes in future financial years would need to be addressed in the 2022/23 budget 
setting process.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant – That 
approval be given to an additional revenue budget of £90,000 in 2021/22 to facilitate 
the roll out of the food waste collection service. 
 
There voted FOR: 35; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
  
(3) Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee (Cllr 
Sue Carter) introduced the Report of the Committee meeting held on 27th May 2021, 
which recommended approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22, as set out in 
the Appendix to the Report.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Sue Carter; SECONDED by Cllr P.J. Cullum – That approval 
be given to the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 as set out in the Appendix to the 
Report. 
 
During discussion, it was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr Christine 
Guinness – That the recommendation be amended by adding the following wording: 
 
“In light of the contents of the statutory Pay Policy Statement, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be requested to undertake a review of the structure and 



application of the Council’s pay policies to make sure that they meet the equitable 
requirements of the Council’s taxpayers.” 
 
The proposed Amendment received the support of the Council and, with the consent 
of Cllr  Sue Carter and Cllr Peter Cullum as Mover and Seconder of the original 
Motion, the Amendment was incorporated in the recommendation as the Substantive 
Motion. 
 
After a period of debate, the Motion was put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 34; 
AGAINST: 0 and the amended Recommendation was DECLARED CARRIED and it 
was 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) The Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A to the Report, 

be approved; and 
 
(ii) In light of the contents of the statutory Pay Policy Statement, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be requested to undertake a review of the structure and 
application of the Council’s pay policies to make sure that they meet the 
equitable requirements of the Council’s taxpayers. 

 
13. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 

14. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 
Cabinet 20th April 2021 
Cabinet 8th June 2021 
Development Management Committee 21st April 2021 
Development Management Committee 26th May 2021 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27th May 2021 
 

15. REPORT OF POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Policy and Project Advisory 
Board held on 9th June 2021 be received. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 

------------


